Chap. 9.

Published, April 2, 1857.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 119 of the General Laws of 1856, entitled "An Act to authorize County Boards of Supervisors to order the publication of public notices relating to foreign affairs and foreign languages."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. Section one of Chapter one hundred and nine-ch. 119 have teen of the General Laws of Wisconsin for the year 1856, is hereby so amended as to read, in all cases, when the Board of Superviso's of any county in this State shall deem it necessary for the better information of the inhabitants thereof, they may order public notices relating to tax sales or other affairs of said county to be published in one newspaper, published in any other than the English language; *Provided*, That all such notices shall be published in a newspaper published in the English language as heretofore required by law.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 20, 1857.

Chap. 10.

Published April 13, 1857.

AN ACT in relation to the duties and compensation of the Clerks of the Supreme Court.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. If at any term of the Supreme Court of this Duty of Clerk of State, a quorum of the justices of said Court shall not attend on the first day of the term, the clerk shall enter such fact on the record and the court shall stand adjourned until the succeeding day, and so from day to day, for six days, and if the court shall not be opened within six days, all matters pending in said court shall stand continued of course until the next term, and no action or matter shall abate or be discontinued.

§ 2. The Clerk of the Supreme Court of said State, shall receive in addition to the fees allowed by statute a per diem of five dollars per day during the actual session of the court, commencing with the December term, A. D. 1856, to be paid out of the State treasury semi-annually at the close of each term, on the certificate of the justices of said court or a majority of them, of the number of days attendance at such session, and a sufficient sum is hereby annually appropriated out of the State Treasury to pay the same.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Feb. 20, 1857.

Chap. 11.

Published, March 2, 1857.

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "An Act to provide for auditing and payment of the postage of the Members and Officers of the Senato and Assembly." Approved February 4, 1857.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Legislative Postage, § 1. That section one of an act entitled "an act to provide for auditing and payment of the postage of the Members and Officers of the Senate and Assembly, approved February 4, 1857, is hereby amended by adding the following: And there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, a sum of money sufficient to pay said postage.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 20, 1857.

Per diam to

Olerk.

[1857